

No. 16-267

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BARBARA J. BROHL, in her capacity as Executive Director  
of the Colorado Department of Revenue,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN  
Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

MELANIE J. SNYDER  
Chief of Staff

CLAUDIA BRETT GOLDIN  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

STEPHANIE LINDQUIST SCOVILLE  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General

GRANT T. SULLIVAN  
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Colorado  
Attorney General  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(720) 508-6168  
Fred.Yarger@coag.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS  
PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT . . . . . 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION . . . . . 3

I. Seeking only error correction, DMA identifies no  
circuit split or other disagreement among the  
lower courts . . . . . 4

II. The Tenth Circuit’s discrimination analysis is  
correct . . . . . 5

CONCLUSION . . . . . 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ala. Dep’t of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015) . . . . .	10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011) . . . . .	11
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015) . . . . .	1, 2, 4
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>First Family Mortg. Corp. v. Durham</i> , 528 A.2d 1288 (N.J. 1987) . . . . .	11
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1987) . . . . .	4, 6, 8, 12
<i>Gilliard v. Mississippi</i> , 464 U.S. 867 (1983) . . . . .	4
<i>Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query</i> , 286 U.S. 472 (1932) . . . . .	5, 9
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) . . . . .	7
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) . . . . .	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) . . . . .	5
<i>Nippert v. Richmond</i> , 327 U.S. 416 (1946) . . . . .	8

*Quill Corp. v. North Dakota*,  
504 U.S. 298 (1992) . . . . . *passim*

*Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey*,  
730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . . 11

*Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain*,  
254 U.S. 113 (1920) . . . . . 10, 11

*W. Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue*,  
303 U.S. 250 (1938) . . . . . 9

*W. Lynn Creamery v. Healy*,  
512 U.S. 186 (1994) . . . . . 11

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992) . . . . . 2

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 . . . . . *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 11501 . . . . . 9

COLO. REV. STAT. § 6-1-1103(4)(b)(I) (2016) . . . . . 8

COLO. REV. STAT. § 7-90-801 (2016) . . . . . 7

COLO. REV. STAT. § 10-2-502 (2016) . . . . . 8

COLO. REV. STAT. § 12-14.1-102(9)(b)(III) (2016) . . . 8

COLO. REV. STAT. § 12-14.5-103(2)(b) . . . . . 8

COLO. REV. STAT. § 12-61-904(1)(d) (2016) . . . . . 8

COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-102-206 (2016) . . . . . 8

COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-22-109(1) (2016) . . . . . 7

COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-22-303.5(3)(b) (2016) . . . . . 7

COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-22-303.5(4)(a) (2016) . . . . . 7

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10 . . . . . 5

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) . . . . . 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Doni Gewirtzman, *Lower Court Constitutionalism: Circuit Court Discretion in a Complex Adaptive System*, 61 AM. U. L. REV. 457 (Feb. 2012) . . . . . 4

2 Jerome R. & Walter Hellerstein, STATE TAXATION ¶ 19.02[7][b] (3d ed. 2013) . . . . . 11

John A. Swain & Walter Hellerstein, *The Questionable Constitutionality of Amazon's Distribution Center Deals*, 62 ST. TAX NOTES 667 (Dec. 5, 2011) . . . . . 9
